

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO. A-2455-22

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, : CRIMINAL ACTION
 :
 Plaintiff-Respondent, : On Appeal from a Judgment of
 : Conviction of the Superior Court of
 v. : New Jersey, Law Division, Camden
 : County.
 MACARTHUR MASON, :
 : Indictment No. 21-12-03234
 Defendant-Appellant. :
 : Sat Below:
 :
 : Hon. Kurt Kramer, J.S.C.,
 : and a Jury.

BRIEF AND APPENDIX ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

JOSEPH E. KRAKORA
Public Defender
Office of the Public Defender
Appellate Section
31 Clinton Street, 9th Floor
Newark, NJ 07101
Phone: 973-877-1200

RACHEL A. NECKES
Attorney Id. No. 381892021
Assistant Deputy Public Defender
Rachel.Neckes@opd.nj.gov

Of Counsel and
On the Brief

DEFENDANT IS CONFINED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NOS.</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
A. Suppression Hearing.....	6
B. Trial.....	11
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	16
 <u>POINT I</u>	
MR. MASON’S WAIVER OF HIS MIRANDA RIGHTS WAS NOT KNOWING AND VOLUNTARY BECAUSE THE INTERROGATING DETECTIVE MISLED HIM TO BELIEVE THE INTERVIEW WAS ABOUT A MINOR, UNRELATED DRUG CHARGE. (2T 16-5 to 7; Da 8).....	16
 <u>POINT II</u>	
MR. MASON WAS DEPRIVED OF A FAIR TRIAL WHEN THE JURY HEARD DETECTIVE EGAN ACCUSE MR. MASON OF LYING FOURTEEN TIMES, EXPRESS HIS LAY OPINION ON THE VIDEO FOOTAGE, AND AFFIRM THAT MR. MASON HAD BEEN ARRESTED ON UNRELATED CHARGES. (Not raised below)	25
A. The interrogation video included Detective Egan’s impermissible opinion evidence regarding Mr. Mason’s credibility and guilt.	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

PAGE NOS.

B. The interrogation video included Detective Egan’s reference to Mr. Mason’s unrelated arrest, constituting impermissible 404(b) evidence. 32

C. The erroneous admission of Detective Egan’s lay opinion and evidence of Mr. Mason’s prior arrest was plain error. 36

POINT III

THE PROSECUTOR’S STATEMENTS DURING SUMMATION, IN WHICH HE USED AN EXTENDED METAPHOR ABOUT MAGIC TO CHARACTERIZE DEFENSE COUNSEL’S ARGUMENTS AS A “DISTRACTION” AKIN TO A MAGIC TRICK, DEPRIVED MR. MASON OF A FAIR TRIAL. (Not raised below) 40

POINT IV

THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE ERRORS DISCUSSED DENIED MR. MASON A FAIR TRIAL AND REQUIRE REVERSAL. (Not raised below)..... 45

POINT V

THE SENTENCING COURT FAILED TO MERGE MR. MASON’S CONVICTION FOR CONSPIRACY WITH HIS CONVICTION FOR ARMED ROBBERY. (Not raised below) 47

CONCLUSION 50

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, RULINGS, & ORDERS BEING APPEALED

Trial Court’s Oral Decision Denying Defendant’s
Motion to Suppress 2T 16-5 to 7

Order Denying Defendant’s Motion to Suppress Statement Da 8

Introduction of Redacted Interrogation Video 7T 171-15

Judgment of Conviction Da 18-21

Trial Court’s Oral Sentencing Decision..... 13T 7-9 to 9-3, 18-2 to 20

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Camden County Indictment No. 12-21-03234..... Da 1-6

Recording of Interrogation (S-6)..... Da 7

Order Denying Mr. Mason’s Motion to Suppress Da 8

Redacted Recording of Interrogation (S-26) Da 9

Signed RT-TOIC Still Images (S-28 and S-29)..... Da 10-11

Church Surveillance Footage (S-19) Da 12

RT-TOIC Surveillance Footage (S-23) Da 13

Verdict Sheet..... Da 14-17

Judgment of Conviction Da 18-21

Notice of Appeal..... Da 22-25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NOS.

Cases

Commonwealth v. Kitchen, 730 A.2d 513 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1999).....31

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)17

Moran v. Burbine, 475 U.S. 412 (1986)17

Neno v. Clinton, 167 N.J. 573 (2001)38

State v. A.G.D., 718 N.J. 56 (2003) 10, 17, 21

State v. C.W.H., 465 N.J. Super 574 (App. Div. 2021) 26, 27, 29, 38

State v. Carrion, 249 N.J. 253 (2021)23

State v. Clausell, 121 N.J. 298 (1990)36

State v. Cofield, 127 N.J. 328 (1992) 33, 34

State v. Cole, 120 N.J. 321 (1990)47

State v. Covell, 157 N.J. 554 (1999).....34

State v. Diaz, 470 N.J. Super. 495 (App. Div. 2022)..... 16, 18, 19, 20, 21

State v. Elnicki, 105 P.3d 1222 (Kan. 2005)30

State v. Frisby, 174 N.J. 583 (2002)..... 26, 38

State v. Frost, 158 N.J. 76 (1999).....43

State v. G.S., 145 N.J. 460 (1996).....39

State v. Galloway, 133 N.J. 631 (1993)17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

PAGE NOS.

Cases (Cont'd)

State v. Hardison, 99 N.J. 379 (1985)..... 48, 49

State v. Herrera, 469 N.J. Super. 559 (App. Div. 2022).....47

State v. Hyman, 451 N.J. Super. 429 (App. Div. 2017)48

State v. J.Q., 252 N.J. Super. 11 (App. Div. 1991)26

State v. Jenewicz, 193 N.J. 440 (2008).....45

State v. Jurcsek, 247 N.J. Super. 102 (App. Div. 1991)48

State v. L.H., 239 N.J. 22 (2019)..... 17, 18

State v. Lockett, 249 N.J. Super. 428 (App. Div. 1991)..... 41, 43

State v. McCloskey, 90 N.J. 18 (1982) 18, 23

State v. McLean, 205 N.J. 438 (2011) 26, 31

State v. Miller, 108 N.J. 112 (1987).....47

State v. Munoz, 340 N.J. Super. 204 (App. Div. 2001).....40

State v. Nyhammer, 197 N.J. 383 (2009)18

State v. O.D.A.-C., 250 N.J. 408 (2022)..... 18, 21

State v. O'Neill, 193 N.J. 148 (2007)17

State v. Oliver, 133 N.J. 141 (1993)36

State v. Orecchio, 16 N.J. 125 (1954).....45

State v. Pindale, 249 N.J. Super. 266 (App. Div. 1991) 40, 41, 43, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

PAGE NOS.

Cases (Cont'd)

State v. R.K., 220 N.J. 444 (2015) 26, 29

State v. Reddish, 181 N.J. 553 (2004) 34, 35, 36

State v. Sherman, 230 N.J. Super. 10 (App. Div. 1988).....41

State v. Sims, 250 N.J. 189 (2022)..... 21, 22

State v. Singh, 245 N.J. 1 (2021)31

State v. Stevens, 115 N.J. 289 (1989)39

State v. Tillery, 238 N.J. 293 (2019)24

State v. Tung, 460 N.J. Super. 75 (App. Div. 2019) 26, 27, 29, 30, 38

State v. Warmbrun, 277 N.J. Super. 51 (App. Div. 1994)22

State v. Willis, 225 N.J. 85 (2016) 33, 34, 35

Sweet v. State, 234 P.3d 1193 (Wyo. 2010).....31

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 2A:84A-1917

N.J.S.A. 2C:5-2.....4

N.J.S.A. 2C:12-1b(1).....4

N.J.S.A. 2C:15-1a(1).....4

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-4d.....4

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-5d.....4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

PAGE NOS.

Rules

R. 2:10-2 25, 36, 43, 46

Rules of Evidence

N.J.R.E. 40134

N.J.R.E. 404(b) 32, 33

N.J.R.E. 50317

N.J.R.E. 70126

Constitutional Provisions

N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 1 25, 32, 40, 45

N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 932, 40

N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 10 25, 32, 40, 45

U.S. Const. amend. V 17

U.S. Const. amend. VI 25, 32, 40, 45

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 17, 25, 32, 40, 45

Other Authorities

Gisli H. Gudjonsson, The Psychology of Interrogations and Confessions: A Handbook (2003)23

Joseph P. Buckley, The Reid Technique of Interviewing and Interrogation (2014)23

Kiera Janzen, Coerced Fate: How Negotiation Models Lead to False Confessions, 109 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 71 (2019)23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

PAGE NOS.

Other Authorities (Cont'd)

Timothy E. Moore & C. Lindsay Fitzsimmons, Justice Imperiled: False Confessions and the Reid Technique, 57 Crim. L. Q. 509 (2011)23
